

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.14

ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


Government Schools without basic facilities of toilet, water tap, and drinking water


14 Shri Abdul Wahab:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Government schools with no toilets, no tap water supply and no drinking water facility at all, State-wise;


(b) how many schools without these facilities are located in Aspirational Districts;


(c) in schools where there are toilets, how many of them have separate toilets for girls and boys;


(d) what is the ratio of girls’ toilets to boys’ toilets in Government schools;


(e) what steps Government has taken to facilitate these services in Government schools; and


(f) the number of toilets, tap water facility that has been built by the Central Government during the last three years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION


(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the table of the House.


 *****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022

ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT

SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND

DRINKING WATER


(a) to (f):     The number of Government schools with no toilets, no tap water supply and no

drinking water facility, State-wise as per UDISE+ 2021-22 is given at Annexure-I. The district-

wise details of Government schools with no toilets, no tap water supply and no drinking water facility in aspirational Districts as per UDISE+ 2021-22 is given at Annexure-II. The State/UT-

wise details of separate toilets for girls and boys as per UDISE+ 2021-22 is given at Annexure-

III. The State/UT-wise ratio of girls’ toilets to boys’ toilets as per UDISE+ 2021-22 is given at Annexure-IV. The number of toilets and tap water facilities provided during the last three years under the Samagra Shiksha Program is given at Annexure-V.


 Education is in the concurrent list of the Constitution and most of the schools are under the jurisdiction of concerned States & UTs. State and UT Governments are the appropriate Governments under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009, and have the responsibility and mandate to provide school infrastructure including drinking water and toilet facilities in schools in accordance with the norms laid down in the Schedule to the RTE Act, 2009 and as per respective State RTE Rules. States and UTs have been repeatedly advised to ensure that all the schools, including those under the non-Government sector (private, aided schools, etc.) in their jurisdiction should have provision for separate toilets for boys and girls; and safe and adequate drinking water facilities for all children.


Ministry of Education in association with the State Governments, UT Administrations,

Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) and Private Corporates had launched the Swachh Vidyalaya initiative in 2014 to provide separate toilets for boys and girls in all government schools within one year. Under this initiative, 4,17,796 toilets had been constructed/ reconstructed in 2,61,400 Government elementary and secondary schools.


There is also a provision in Samagra Shiksha for sanction of budget for construction of new toilets and for taking up repairs to toilets / providing running water etc. Every year as per the proposals submitted by the State / UT during the Project Approval Board meeting of Samagra Shiksha, sanction is accorded for construction / repairs for toilets / water facility etc.


The centrally sponsored scheme of Samagra Shiksha also provides for an annual recurring composite school grant varying upto Rs. 1,00,000/- per annum depending upon the number of students, for all government schools, out of which at least 10% is to be spent on activities related to Swachhata Action Plan (SAP) for hygiene and sanitation. Central release to States and UTs under SAP Component in last 3 years are as follows:


Year Amount (Rs. in Lakh)

2019-20 22400.95

2020-21 22924.56

2021-22 20062.93


Swachh Bharat Kosh (SBK) has been setup by the Govt. of India to achieve the objective of improving cleanliness levels in rural and urban areas, including schools by attracting Corporate Social Responsibility funds from Corporate Sector and contribution from individuals and philanthropists. Till date Rs. 18267.21 lakh have been sanctioned by SBK for 59,685 construction / repairs of toilets.


The Ministry of Education (MoE) has instituted Swachh Vidyalaya Puraskar (SVP) from 2016-2017 at district, State and national level as a next step to Swachh Vidyalaya Initiative for institutionalizing a Swachhata ranking system for excellence in water, sanitation and hygiene in schools across the country. During 2021-22 in Swachh Vidyalaya Puraskar 8,23,211 schools have participated and the top ranking schools have been felicitated at the District, State and National Level. A total of 57,177 Schools have got 5 star ranking and 2,99,021 schools have got

4 star ranking during SVP 2021-22.


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP

SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC

FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND DRINKING WATER


The Statement showing the State-wise details of the number of Government schools with no toilets, no tap water supply and no drinking water facility


Sl. No. India/State/UT

Total number

of

Government

schools

Number of Government schools not having

Toilets

facility

Tap water

supply

facility

Drinking

water facility

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 342 0 34 0

2.  Andhra Pradesh 45137 819 16159 30

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 2985 94 980 632

4.  Assam 45490 626 26606 1224

5.  Bihar 75558 259 61393 203

6.  Chandigarh 123 0 0 0

7.  Chhattisgarh 48743 220 33676 12

8. Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu 388 0 23 0

9.  Delhi 2762 0 0 0

10.  Goa 814 0 8 0

11.  Gujarat 34699 105 7007 12

12.  Haryana 14562 185 2651 54

13.  Himachal Pradesh 15380 74 257 4

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 23173 1067 4431 734

15.  Jharkhand 35840 220 29452 696

16.  Karnataka 49679 304 5547 202

17.  Kerala 5010 7 2809 21

18.  Ladakh 838 5 331 4

19.  Lakshadweep 38 0 1 0

20.  Madhya Pradesh 92695 620 81322 1431

21.  Maharashtra 65639 1058 20899 548

22.  Manipur 2889 121 2470 24

23.  Meghalaya 7783 466 5142 3875

24.  Mizoram 2563 81 904 267

25.  Nagaland 1960 151 1246 782

26.  Odisha 49072 596 29394 552

27.  Puducherry 422 0 1 0

28.  Punjab 19259 30 7108 2

29.  Rajasthan 68948 1217 40735 1991

30.  Sikkim 864 0 15 6

31.  Tamil Nadu 37636 0 1393 0

32.  Telangana 30023 2124 11124 1859

33.  Tripura 4262 137 2350 739

34.  Uttar Pradesh 137024 1137 97359 1157

35.  Uttarakhand 16484 259 2384 626

36.  West Bengal 83302 18 46222 302

37.  India 1022386 12000 541433 17989

Source: UDISE+ 2021-22


 ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP

SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC

FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND DRINKING WATER


The Statement showing the district-wise details of Government schools with no toilets, no tap water supply and no drinking water facility in Aspirational Districts


State/UT Aspirational District
Number of

Government

schools

Number of Government schools not having

Toilets

facility

Tap water

supply facility

Drinking

water facility

Andhra Pradesh

KADAPA 3235 39 590 0

VISAKHAPATNAM 4110 386 2097 18

VIZIANAGARAM 2764 77 1481 1

Arunachal Pradesh NAMSAI 190 0 157 4

Assam

BAKSA 1048 27 686 21

BARPETA 1786 83 972 0

DARRANG 1221 27 731 2

DHUBRI 1970 51 1264 0

GOALPARA 1640 25 1111 2

HAILAKANDI 1311 1 1089 10

UDALGURI 1342 14 389 21

Bihar

ARARIA 2093 6 1945 11

AURANGABAD

(BIHAR)
2268 39 2124 33

BANKA 2197 32 1915 18

BEGUSARAI 1665 3 1307 0

GAYA 3318 11 2712 5

JAMUI 1748 0 1435 1

KATIHAR 1988 1 1627 0

KHAGARIA 1132 0 973 0

MUZAFFARPUR 3260 23 2680 23

NAWADA 1793 0 1542 0

PURNIA 2328 0 2104 0

SHEIKHPURA 523 1 317 1

SITAMARHI 2206 1 1860 0

Chhattisgarh

BASTER 2344 16 1686 5

BIJAPUR 888 160 711 0

DANTEWADA 871 0 637 0

KANKER 2445 1 1714 0

KONDAGAON 1995 0 1589 0

KORBA 2180 19 1630 7

MAHASAMUND 1957 4 1225 0

NARAYANPUR 570 0 432 0

RAJNANDGAON 2962 1 1686 0

SUKMA 1013 0 867 0

Gujarat
DOHAD 1843 2 908 2

NARMADA 789 0 257 0

Haryana NUH 942 73 493 29

Himachal Pradesh CHAMBA 1674 0 18 0

Jammu & Kashmir
BARAMULA 1978 5 40 0

KUPWARA 1845 24 423 6

Jharkhand

BOKARO 1570 9 1133 34

CHATRA 1579 9 1374 20

DUMKA 2356 23 2038 77

GARHWA 1463 5 1366 4


State/UT Aspirational District
Number of

Government

schools

Number of Government schools not having

Toilets

facility

Tap water

supply facility

Drinking

water facility GIRIDIH 3166 5 2570 30

GODDA 1539 5 1189 101

GUMLA 1343 8 1236 6

HAZARIBAG 1504 5 1030 24

KHUNTI 777 9 626 15

LATEHAR 1072 0 934 23

LOHARDAGA 512 0 433 1

PAKAUR 988 3 885 20

PALAMU 2577 15 2286 20

PASHCHIMI

SINGHBHUM
2082 62 1770 86

PURBI SINGHBHUM 1620 5 1077 4

RAMGARH 616 0 388 0

RANCHI 2150 5 1785 7

SAHIBGANJ 1292 25 1146 131

SIMDEGA 762 0 696 0

Karnataka
RAICHUR 1681 19 165 28

YADAGIRI 1095 52 389 28

Kerala WAYANAD 210 0 148 0

Madhya Pradesh

BARWANI 2651 6 2295 18

CHHATARPUR 2318 0 2230 26

DAMOH 1697 6 1602 0

GUNA 1860 0 1743 0

KHANDWA 1437 1 1036 2

RAJGARH 2105 5 1690 4

SINGRAULI 1615 1 1602 13

VIDISHA 2080 13 1980 0

Maharashtra

GADCHIROLI 1579 47 1238 61

NANDURBAR 1514 114 553 0

OSMANABAD 1121 10 322 0

WASHIM 825 1 357 0

Manipur CHANDEL 175 4 160 0

Meghalaya RI BHOI 668 24 292 245

Mizoram MAMIT 281 3 71 1

Nagaland KIPHIRE 107 13 73 66

Odisha

BOLANGIR 2098 30 1559 1

DHENKANAL 1271 5 597 4

GAJAPATI 1023 24 564 36

KALAHANDI 2170 43 1543 50

KANDHAMAL 1681 5 1336 0

KORAPUT 2354 10 1845 13

MALKANGIRI 1286 56 920 19

NABARANGPUR 1816 7 1342 35

NUAPADA 904 18 393 12

RAYAGADA 1834 74 1374 78

Punjab
FIROZPUR 848 3 510 0

MOGA 597 1 355 0

Rajasthan

BARAN 1600 210 1278 302

DHAULPUR 1147 3 909 21

JAISALMER 1314 32 845 34

KARAULI 1455 14 1128 121

SIROHI 1004 54 559 31

Sikkim WEST SIKKIM 136 0 1 0

Tamil Nadu
RAMANATHAPURAM 1067 0 124 0

VIRUDHUNAGAR 997 0 30 0


State/UT Aspirational District
Number of

Government

schools

Number of Government schools not having

Toilets

facility

Tap water

supply facility

Drinking

water facility

Telangana

ADILABAD 1288 258 1052 349

BHADRADRI 1466 93 758 45

WARANGAL RURAL 705 55 258 24

Tripura DHALAI 820 48 639 351

Uttar Pradesh

BAHRAICH 2881 16 2039 3

BALRAMPUR 1855 18 1200 32

CHANDAULI 1234 15 927 9

CHITRAKOOT 1297 22 1129 28

FATEHPUR 2190 2 1896 28

SHRAWASTI 1020 5 771 5

SIDDHARTHNAGAR 2300 28 1423 10

SONBHADRA 2126 19 1311 16

Uttarakhand
HARDWAR 950 8 434 10

UDHAM SINGH NAGAR 1140 12 812 7

 Grand Total
175293 2852 121193 2989

Source: UDISE+ 2021-22


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP

SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC

FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND DRINKING WATER


The statement showing the State-wise details of schools in separate toilets for girls and boys


Sl. No. India/State / UT

Total

number of

Government

Schools

Number of Government schools having

Toilet facility
Boys toilets

facility

Girls toilets

facility

1.        Andaman & Nicobar Islands 342 342 340 342

2.        Andhra Pradesh 45137 44318 36821 43254

3.        Arunachal Pradesh 2985 2891 2712 2681

4.        Assam 45490 44864 41824 43636

5.        Bihar 75558 75299 72787 74064

6.        Chandigarh 123 123 123 123

7.        Chhattisgarh 48743 48523 46811 47549

8.        Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 388 388 384 385

9.        Delhi 2762 2762 1999 1913

10.      Goa 814 814 814 814

11.      Gujarat 34699 34594 33219 33516

12.      Haryana 14562 14377 13054 13655

13.      Himachal Pradesh 15380 15306 15078 15200

14.      Jammu & Kashmir 23173 22106 19384 20012

15.      Jharkhand 35840 35620 34761 35406

16.      Karnataka 49679 49375 46215 48319

17.      Kerala 5010 5003 4887 4941

18.      Ladakh 838 833 795 775

19.      Lakshadweep 38 38 38 38

20.      Madhya Pradesh 92695 92075 88142 89738

21.      Maharashtra 65639 64581 61135 62615

22.      Manipur 2889 2768 2495 2469

23.      Meghalaya 7783 7317 7156 6687

24.      Mizoram 2563 2482 2404 2356

25.      Nagaland 1960 1809 1743 1727

26.      Odisha 49072 48476 46388 47436

27.      Puducherry 422 422 395 401

28.      Punjab 19259 19229 18604 18964

29.      Rajasthan 68948 67731 63524 67160

30.      Sikkim 864 864 855 780

31.      Tamil Nadu 37636 37636 37020 37284

32.      Telangana 30023 27899 22043 26066

33.      Tripura 4262 4125 3879 3845

34.      Uttar Pradesh 137024 135887 132449 134493

35.      Uttarakhand 16484 16225 15292 15480

36.      West Bengal 83302 83284 80676 82432

37.      India 1022386 1010386 956246 986556

Source: UDISE+ 2021-22


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP

SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC

FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND DRINKING WATER


The statement showing the State/UT-wise details of the ratio of girls’ toilets to boys’ toilets in

Government schools;

India/State/UT
Ratio of Girls toilets to

Boys toilets

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1.03

Andhra Pradesh 1.45

Arunachal Pradesh 1.07

Assam 1.09

Bihar 1.02

Chandigarh 1.21

Chhattisgarh 1.04

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1.03

Delhi 1.01

Goa 1.18

Gujarat 1.18

Haryana 1.14

Himachal Pradesh 1.04

Jammu & Kashmir 1.05

Jharkhand 1.13

Karnataka 1.14

Kerala 1.47

Ladakh 1.06

Lakshadweep 1.14

Madhya Pradesh 1.04

Maharashtra 0.98

Manipur 0.97

Meghalaya 0.95

Mizoram 0.98

Nagaland 0.99

Odisha 1.06

Puducherry 1.22

Punjab 1.25

Rajasthan 1.09

Sikkim 0.97

Tamil Nadu 1.16

Telangana 1.47

Tripura 1.01

Uttarakhand 1.06

Uttar Pradesh 1.00

West Bengal 0.99

India 1.09

Source: UDISE+ 2021-22


ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 14 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP

SHRI ABDUL WAHAB REGARDING GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS WITHOUT BASIC

FACILITIES OF TOILET, WATER TAP, AND DRINKING WATER


The number of toilets, tap water facility that has been built by the Central Government during the last three years (Samagra Shiksha).

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sl.No Year Toilets Water Facility

Physical Financial Physical Financial

New Toilets Repairs to Toilets etc.

1 2019-20 28159 - 48856.83 5176 6437.66

2 2020-21 10798 1254 22707.02 4402 7579.03

3 2021-22 14366 90 34027.44 1733 4059.04

 Total 53323 1344 105591.29 11311 18075.73


*****

